



Jose

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2788 OF 2025 (F)

NARAYAN S. VENEKAR(SINCE DECEASED)
AND ANR.

... PETITIONERS

Versus

VINAYAK VAIKUNTH PAI KHOT (SINCE
DECEASED)

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Dharmanand Vernekar, Advocate for the Petitioners.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 2nd December, 2025

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 16.12.2025.
2. In addition to the regular modes of service, the Respondents may also be served by Speed Post A.D., Courier, WhatsApp and Email. Affidavit of service along with the tracking report of the registered parcel, printout of email and WhatsApp messages as proof of service to be filed by 12.12.2025.
3. A private notice shall also be given by the learned Advocate for the Petitioner to the Advocate appearing for the Respondents in Rent Case No.3/2013 pending before the Civil Judge Junior Division at Canacona, which is listed on 16.12.2025.

4. It is informed that the Civil Court/Rent Controller has listed the aforementioned case for recording the examination in chief and cross-examination of the Applicant's witness on 16.12.2025. The evidence may proceed on that date; however, the Trial Court may refrain from proceeding with recording of the Respondent's evidence until the disposal of this petition.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.